PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	N	lame	Execution Date		
Premorphic Researc	ch, Inc.		03/25/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY	ARTY DATA Premorphic Mobile LP				
Street Address:	4828 South Broadway				
Internal Address:	Suite 360				
City:	Tyler				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75703				
Postal Code: 75703					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12335300
Application Number:	12128991
Application Number:	11633135
Patent Number:	7742759
Patent Number:	7555317
Patent Number:	7620427
Patent Number:	7295864
Patent Number:	6496692
Patent Number:	7257395
Patent Number:	7149509
Patent Number:	7289798
Patent Number:	7319866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(949)760-9502				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	949-760-0404				
Email:	adurrant@kmob.com				
Correspondent Name:	Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear LLP				
Address Line 1:	2040 Main Street				
Address Line 2:	14th Floor				
Address Line 4:	Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		PREMO.000GEN			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		John R. King			
Total Attachments: 3 source=PREMO-000GEN_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=PREMO-000GEN_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=PREMO-000GEN_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif					

EXHIBIT C ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged, and delivered by **Premorphic Research, Inc.**, a Texas corporation with its principal place of business at 4828 South Broadway, Suite 360, Tyler, Texas 75703 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of March 25, 2011 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller, and, as Purchaser, **Premorphic Mobile LP**, a Texas limited partnership with its principal place of business at 4828 South Broadway, Suite 360, Tyler, Texas 75703 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Assignor desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Applications (as defined below) and Patents (as defined below) (the "**Inventions**") to Assignee. Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of the full extent of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "**Rights**"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country in the world with respect to the Inventions;
- United States patents numbered 7,742,759 (issued June 22, 2010); 7,555,317 (issued June 30, 2009); 7,620,427 (issued November 17, 2009); 7,295,864 (issued November 13, 2007); 6,496,692 (issued December 17, 2002); 7,257,395 (issued August 14, 2007); 7,149,509 (issued December 12, 2006); 7,289,798 (issued October 30, 2007); 7,319,866 (issued November 13, 2007); the patents listed on Exhibit A of the Agreement; and any patent which (a) any of the patents assigned herein claims priority; (b) for which any patent assigned herein forms a basis for priority; (c) that were co-owned applications or patents that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into any patent assigned herein; and/or (d) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any patent assigned herein; and all letters patent, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "**Patents**");
- United States patent applications numbered 12/335,300 (filed December 15, 2008); 12/128,991 (filed May 29, 2008); 11/633,135 (filed December 2, 2006); the patent applications listed on Exhibit A of the Agreement; any patent application which (a) any of the patent applications assigned herein claims priority; (b) for which any patent application assigned herein forms a basis for priority; (c) that were co-owned patents or patent application assigned herein; and/or (d) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any patent application assigned herein; and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, or other applications filed with respect to the Inventions and/or claiming priority rights from such applications and/or the Patents, whether or not claims in any of the forgoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like, (the "Applications");
- All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of any and all of the Applications and the Patents:
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, Canadian patent numbered 2,436,872 (issued September 10, 2007), and also including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or

PATENT REEL: 026022 FRAME: 0635

issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;

- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications;
- All causes of action and remedies related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. sec. 154, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents, and all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents throughout the world);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Inventions, Applications, and Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents.

Assignor intends all rights transferred herein to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for Assignee's own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents or Applications may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests and authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[continues]

PATENT REEL: 026022 FRAME: 0636

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this 25th day of March, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

Premorphic Research, Inc.

By: HENNY SHORTS JR Name: Marcus S. Muller NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY Title: LEO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 21, 2015 I.D.# 2827900 ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Marcus S. Muller to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Marcus S. Muller is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on March 25, 2011 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.
- 3. Marcus S. Muller subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on MARCH 25, 2011 (date)

PATENT REEL: 026022 FRAME: 0637